STATE OF NEW JERSEY COMMITTEE ON CHARACTER

Appointed by the Supreme Court of New Jersey

STUART M. LEDERMAN, STATEWIDE CHAIR
CHARLES A. GRUEN, CHAIR, PART I
G. GLENNON TROUBLEFIELD, CHAIR, PART II
ELENORA L. BENZ, CHAIR, PART III
ELLEN LOUGHNEY, CHAIR, PART IV
JUDITH A. MCDERMOTT, CHAIR, PART V
KELLY ANN BIRD, CHAIR, PART VI



HEATHER JOY BAKER SECRETARY

MARY PATTERSON
ASSISTANT SECRETARY

SAHBRA SMOOK JACOBS COUNSEL

PO Box 973 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0973 Tel: (609) 815-2911 Fax: (609) 815-2913

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY SUPERVISED PRACTICE OF LAW

I,	, seek
authorization to practice law in New Jersey temporarily	under the supervision
of a licensed attorney pursuant to the Order of the Cour	rt dated April 6, 2020,
as amended by the Order dated July 15, 2020, allowing	the relaxation of Rule
1:21-3, permitting temporary limited practice by 2020 l	law graduates of ABA-
accredited law schools who have not previously taken a	a bar examination.

I will work under the supervision of a New Jersey licensed attorney, who is in good standing and who has held a plenary license in New Jersey for at least 3 years. I understand that the supervising attorney's name and bar ID number should appear on any papers filed with the courts.

I understand that my temporary authorization to practice law is contingent on supervision by a plenary licensed attorney, and that if my supervisor ceases to supervise my work, I am not eligible to practice law under the Order for Temporary Supervised Practice until I identify and secure a new supervisor.

I also understand that the ability to temporarily practice law under the Order does not confer on me either a plenary license or any vested or implied right to be licensed as set forth in <u>Rule 1:27-1</u>, et seq.

I further understand that the ability to practice law temporarily under supervision pursuant to the Supreme Court's Orders and my anticipated Order for Temporary Supervised Practice will automatically terminate if I do not sit for the first Bar Examination scheduled after my law school graduation, unless the Board of Bar Examiners grants a one-time deferment based on personal hardship or I elect to await an in-person examination. The ability to practice law temporarily under supervision will continue until bar examination results are released for the exam for which I am registered, and, provided I earn a passing score on the examination, for thirty (30) days thereafter to allow for my taking of the oath and the final processing of my application for admission as a plenary attorney.

It is further understood that if I pass the bar examination and otherwise satisfy the Rules of Court concerning the admission to practice law in New

Jersey (Rule 1:24-1 et seq. and Rule 1:27-1 et seq.), I will be granted a plenary law license, which shall automatically supersede and terminate my temporary authorization to practice law under supervision. It is further understood that if I do not pass the bar examination, I will no longer be eligible to temporarily practice law under supervision, effective immediately upon the release of the bar examination results.

It is further understood that if any character or disciplinary issue arises during my temporary practice, my ability to practice under the terms of the Order may be immediately terminated.

Additionally, I certify and agree to the following:

- I meet all qualifications set forth in the Court's Orders of April 6,
 2020 and July 15, 2020.
- 2. I will submit an amendment to the Committee on Character within five (5) days of any occurrence that bears on my character and fitness to practice law, which is a continuing duty until my plenary admission. I will also promptly submit any changes to my name or contact information (e.g., phone number, address, or email) to the Committee that may occur during my temporary limited license.
- 3. I agree to abide by the New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct and the Regulations Governing the Committee on Character.
- 4. I submit to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of New Jersey, including the Committee on Character and the Office of Attorney Ethics, with

respect to any and all character and disciplinary matters that may arise during the period of my temporary limited license.

5. I agree that, should I no longer meet the requirements of the Court's Orders of April 6, 2020 and July 15, 2020 and any Order for Temporary Supervised Practice, I shall so inform the Committee and my supervising attorney within one (1) business day and, if I am informed by the Committee that I no longer meet the requirements of the Order, I shall so notify my supervising attorney within one (1) business day.

I certify, pursuant to <u>Rule.</u> 1:4-4(b), that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment. I further certify that I have not omitted any facts or matters material to the matters set forth in this certification or the requirements of Temporary Supervised Practice, as set forth in the Court's Orders.

Applicant's signature:		
Applicant's name (printed):	
Date:		